Source: NEPC
*Calculated as a blend of other classes

Exhibit A: Page 31

NEPC, LLC

REAL ASSET
ASSUMPTIONS

Exhibit A: Page 32

The strategic outlook for real assets reflects a high level
of uncertainty due to subdued inflation expectations

Real assets offer a meaningful portfolio diversification benefit, but
are exposed to a wide range of potential inflation scenarios

Real assets exhibit different betas to inflation and each
asset class is exposed to various economic factors

Diversification and correlation benefits are helpful to a portfolio but
must be carefully considered relative to the expected risk premium

Inflation-sensitivity and portfolio objectives influence
an investor’s strategic allocation to real assets

We encourage investors to remove commodity futures from
strategic allocation targets due to persistent negative roll yield

Strategic targets to Gold should be carefully weighed
relative to the long-term macroeconomic environment

Gold exposure can be a challenge to investor risk-tolerance given
its volatility profile and lack of a consistent risk premium

REAL ASSET ASSUMPTIONS OVERVIEW

33

Exhibit A: Page 33

Asset Class 10-Year
Return

Year-
over-Year

Change

Commodity Futures 0.9% -3.1%

Midstream Energy 7.4% -

US REIT 5.5% +0.1%

Global Infrastructure
Equity 5.9% +0.6%

Global Natural Resources
Equity 6.7% -0.6%

Gold 2.9% N/A

Core Real Estate 4.4% -0.8%

Non-Core Real Estate 5.5% -0.9%

Private Debt - Real Estate 4.1% -0.9%

Private Real Assets -
Natural Resources 8.0% -1.1%

Private Real Assets -
Infrastructure 5.4% -0.5%

REAL ASSET: ASSUMPTIONS

34

Source: NEPC
*Calculated as a blend of other asset classes

Real Assets Building Blocks

Illiquidity
Premium

The return expected for
investments with

illiquidity risk

Valuation
The change in price of the
asset moving to a terminal
value or real average level

Inflation
Based on the inflation paths

as defined by TIPS breakeven
and NEPC assumptions

Growth

Market-specific real growth
based on a weighted-average
derived from country revenue
contribution and GDP growth

Real
Income

The inflation-adjusted
income produced by the
underlying tangible or